Appendix 12: Irish yarn ships, 1762-1821

By year in order of arrival in Great Yarmouth
© Compiled by Michael Nix

Source: newspapers, account books, etc.

Year

1762
1762
1762
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1763
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1764
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765

Vessel

Three Brothers
Three Brothers
Three Brothers
Samuel
Charlotte
Constant Friend
William

Three Brothers
Francis

Virtue / Vertue
Three Brothers
John & Samuel
Supply

John & Sarah
John

John & Mary
John & Samuel
Francis
Deborah
James & Mary
William

Three Brothers
Good Intent
Francis

John & Samuel
Robert
Providence
Charlotte
Three Brothers

William’s Adventure

Providence

Thomas & Francis

Francis

Three Brothers
Ann & Mary
John & Samuel
John

Ann & Mary
Three Brothers
Charlotte

John & Samuel
Young Spencer
Francis
Neptune
Rachel
Charlotte

Ann & Mary
Good Intent

Master
Surname
Story
Story
Story
Maddox
Browne
Smith, Simon
Cockle
Story
Bentley
Walbank
Story
Madox
Plummer
Wheeler
Jones
Pain
Madox
Bentley
Butcher
Parr
Barwick
Story
Durrant
Bentley
Madox
Walker
West
Brown
Story
Haw
Woodhouse
Dawson
Bentley
Story
Pain
Madox
Jones
Pain
Story
Browne
Madox
Forlk
Bentley
Bell
Smith
Brown
Pain
Lissen

Forename

William

William

William
William

William
William

William

William

William

William

Simon

Departure

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Ireland
Ireland
Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Ireland
Ireland
Cork
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Dublin
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Ireland
Ireland
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Cork
Dublin

Destination

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

Tons

120

120

120

120

90

90

120
120

100

90

Rig

brig

brig

brig

brig

brig
brig

brig



1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1765
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1766
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1767
1768
1768
1768
1768
1768
1768
1768
1768

James & Mary
John & Samuel
Good Intent
Gurney
Francis
Providence
Rachel

Good Intent
Gurney

Rachel
Francis

Good Intent
Grace & Susanna
Gurney

John & Samuel
Friendly Trader
Young Spencer
Robert

Gurney

John & Samuel
Thomas & Francis
Ann & Mary
Gurney

Three Brothers
Good Intent
Mary

Rachel

Gurney

John & Samuel
Gurney
Francis

James & Mary
Thomas & Francis
Hercules

Ann & Mary
Gurney

Three Brothers
Mary

Rachel

Active

John & Samuel
Thomas & Francis
Gurney

Robert
Hercules
Mercury
Hercules
Gurney

Active

John & Samuel
Gurney

Royal Oak
Hercules
Francis
Mayflower
Hercules

Draper
Madox
Lissen
Story
Bentley
Woodhouse
Smith
Lissen
Story
Smith
Bentley
Liffey
Forlk
Story
Madox
Thomas
Evans
Walker
Story
Madox
Dawson
Webster
Story
Fry
Boyle
Decker
Smith
Story
Madox
Story
Bentley
Parr
Dawson
Ellis
Webster
Story
Fry
Dekker
Smith
Crosbie
Madox
Dawson
Story
Walker
Ellis
Pain
Ellis
Story
Howard
Madox
Story
Waldgrave
Ellis
Bentley
Addison
Ellis

William

William

Simon

Simon
William

William

Thomas

William
Thomas

Thomas

Simon

William

William

Thomas

Thomas

Simon

William
Thomas

Thomas

William

William

Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Cork
Ireland
Dublin
Ireland
Dublin
Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Ireland
Dublin
Cork
Ireland
Cork
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Cork
Ireland
Ireland
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Ireland
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Dublin

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

120
120

100

120

100
120

120

120

120

130

120

100

100

120

120
120

120

120

100

100

120
120

130

120

120

120

brig
brig

brig
brig

brig
brig

brig

brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig

brig
brig

brig
brig
brig

brig

brig
brig

brig

brig

brig

brig



1768
1768
1768
1768
1769
1769
1769
1769
1769
1769
1769
1769
1770
1770
1770
1770
1770
1770
1770
1770
1770
1770
1770
1770
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1771
1772
1772
1772
1772
1772
1772
1772
1772
1772
1772
1772
1772

Caecilia

Thomas & Francis
John & Samuel
Gurney

Favourite

Sea Nymph

Pitt

Active

Favourite

Gurney

Thomas & Francis
Thomas & Francis
Britannia
Favourite

Robert

Good Intent
Britannia

Ann & Mary
Thomas

Robert

Mayflower

Sprat

Favourite

Thomas & Francis
Favourite
Mayflower

Good Intent
Gurney

Gurney

John & Elizabeth
Ann & Mary
Britannia

Thomas & Francis
Hercules

Gurney

Britannia
Mayflower

Spratt

Ann & Mary
Hercules

Gurney

Thomas & Francis
Britannia

John & Samuel
Mayflower
Gurney

Ann & Mary
Good Intent
Hawke Yacht
Britannia

Thomas & Francis
Unity

Thomas & Francis
Gurney

Favourite

Gurney

Gooch
Dawson
Madox
Story
Waller
Carmuddy
Edwards
Howard
Waller
Story
Dawson
Dawson
B.

Waller
Walker
Howard
Richardson
Pain
Philips
Ramsay
Webster
Colvill
Waller
Dawson
Waller
Webster
Howard
Wilkins
Wilkins
Moore
Pain
Richardson
Dawson
Ellis
Wilkins
Richardson
Webster
Colvill
Pain

Ellis
Wilkins
Steward
Richardson
Madox
Webster
Wilkins
Pain
Howard

Richardson
Steward
Breame
Steward
Wilkins
Mitchell
Wilkins

Thomas
William

Thomas
Thomas

Thomas

John
John

E.
J.

Thomas

John
J.

John

J.
William

John
E.

John
John

John

Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Ireland
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Waterford

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

120

120

120
120
120

110
90
80

90

120

90
110
140
140

80
90
100

140
90
90

80

140
100
90

90
140
80
110

90
100

100
140

140

brig

brig

brig
brig
brig

brig
sloop
brig

brig

brig

brig
brig
brig
brig

brig
sloop
brig

brig
sloop
brig

brig

brig
brig
sloop

brig
brig
brig
brig

sloop
brig

brig
brig

brig



1772
1772
1772
1772
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1773
1774
1774
1774
1774
1774
1774
1774
1774
1774
1774
1774
1774
1775
1775
1775
1775
1775
1775
1775
1775
1775

1775
1775
1776
1776
1776
1776
1776
1776
1776

1776
1776
1776
1776
1776

John & Samuel
Peggy

Thomas & Francis
Britannia
Mayflower
Gurney

Thomas

Thomas & Francis
Maria

Britannia

Gurney

Benjamin

Thomas

John & Samuel
Britannia

Maria

Mayflower
Gurney

Betty

John & Samuel
Maria

Maria

Gurney

Thomas & Francis
William & Ann
Maria

Peggy

Thomas & Francis
Diana

Mayflower

Maria

Peggy

Mayflower
Gurney

Maria

Lively

Maria

Britannia

James

Gurney

Maria
Kerrison
Britannia
Gurney
Mayflower
Maria

William & Ann
Maria
Britannia

Gurney
Maria
Mayflower
Harris
Kerrison

Madox
Sampson
Steward
Richardson
Webster
Wilkins
Blake
Townsend
M'Carthy
Richardson
Wilkins
Carroll
Blake
Madox
Richardson
M'Carthy
Webster
Wilkins
Goldsmith
Madox
Harding
Harding
Wilkins
Townsend
Blachill
Harding
Sullivan
Dawson
Borthick
Webster
Harding
Sullivan
Webster
Wilkins
Harding
Simmons
Harding
Richardson
Bean
Wilkins

Harding
Thomas
Richardson
Wilkins
Webster
Harding
Toogood
Harding
Richardson

Wilkins
Harding
Webster
Thomas
Thomas

William
John

John

William
J.

John
William
W.

W.
John

Thomas
John

W

E

J.
John
H
W
W

J

John

Waterford
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Waterford /
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Dublin
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford /
Dublin
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

100
90
90

140

100

90
140

90

90
140

40
40
140
100
60
40
45
100

90
40
45
90
140
40
150
40
90
40

140
40
140
90
140
90
40
60
40

90
140
40
90

140

brig
sloop
brig
brig

brig

sloop
brig

sloop

brig
brig

sloop
sloop
brig
brig
sloop
sloop
sloop
brig

brig
sloop
sloop
brig
brig
sloop
brig
sloop
sloop
sloop

brig
sloop
brig
sloop
brig
brig
sloop
sloop
sloop

sloop
brig
sloop
brig

brig



1776
1776
1776
1776
1776
1776
1776
1776
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1777
1778
1778
1778
1778
1779
1779
1779
1779
1779
1779
1780
1780
1780
1780

1781
1781

1781
1781
1782
1782
1782
1782
1783
1783
1783
1783
1783
1783

1784
1784

James

Thomas & Francis
Britannia
Kerrison

Gurney

Allday

Kerrison

Thomas & Francis
Gurney

Lively

Agatha

Kerrison
Britannia
Mayflower

Allday

Thomas & Francis
Lively

Agatha

Britannia
Mayflower

Good Agreement
Agatha

Thomas & Francis
Thomas & Francis
Agatha

Kerrison

Thomas & Francis
Allday

Cobham

Allday

Thomas & Francis
Kerrison

Allday

Allday

Hope

Kerrison

Agatha

Kerrison
Virtue / Vertue

Favourite

Virtue / Vertue
Fly

Kerrison

Thomas & Francis
Neptune
Kerrison

Buffalo
Providence
Friendship
Kerrison

Friends Goodwill

Kerrison
Mary

Bean
Higgins
Richardson
Thomas
Wilkins
Harden
Thomas
Higgins
Scott
Symonds
Brown
Thomas
Richardson
Webster
Harden
Higgins
Symonds
Brown
Richardson
Cady
Smith
Brown
Higgins
Higgins
Watkins
Webster
Higgins
Harden
Roberts
Harden
Higgins
Thomas
Harden
Harden
Waller
Thomas
Holman or
Sloman
Thomas
Cornelys
or Connelly
Howard
Southgate
Williams
Thomas
Huggins
Youngman
Thompson
Williamson
Salter
Potter or Porter
Thomas
Commelly
or Connolly
Thompson
Lane

Thomas
W.

J.

E.

John

E.
Ww.

—
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S

£WE

Cork
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Dublin
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford

Cork

Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork

Cork
Cork
Cork

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
London —
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

40
100

90
140
140
100
140
100
140
150

80
140

90

90
100
100
150

80

90

90
130

80
100
100

80
140
100
100
120
100
100
140
100
100
140
140

80
140

60
120

60
100
140
100
120
140

50
150
100
140

120
140
80

sloop
brig
sloop
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
sloop
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
sloop
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig

brig
brig

brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
sloop
brig
brig
brig

brig
brig
brig



1784
1784
1784
1784
1784
1784
1785
1785
1785
1785
1786
1786
1786
1786
1787
1787
1787
1787
1787
1788
1788
1788
1788
1789
1789
1789
1789
1789
1789
1789
1789
1790
1790
1790

1790
1790
1791
1791
1791

1791
1791
1791
1791
1791
1791
1792
1792
1792
1792
1792
1792
1792
1792
1793

City of Cork
Kerrison
Ant
Adventure
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Kerrison
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Kerrison
Air Balloon
Kerrison
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Kerrison
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Swallow
Air Balloon
Jane
Charlotte
Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Providence
Air Balloon
Air Balloon

Peggy

Air Balloon
Active

Air Balloon
Air Balloon
Martha /
Lovely Martha
Air Balloon
Elizabeth
Air Balloon
Lark

Air Balloon
Active

Air Balloon
William

Air Balloon
William & Margaret
Air Balloon
Milford
Adventure
Air Balloon
Elizabeth

Thompson
Church
Bickers
Campbell
Campbell
Thomas
Campbell
Campbell
Thomas
Campbell
Thomas
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Thomas
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Morgan
Campbell
Beeby
Bebell
Campbell
Campbell
Gray
Campbell
Campbell
Williams or
Wilson
Campbell
Barfoot
Campbell
Campbell

Arundel
Campbell
Spawl
Gidney
Balls
Campbell
Barfoot
Gidney
Walbank
Gidney
Billing
Gidney
Griffith
Lessey
Gidney
Thomas
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Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Waterford
Cork
Cork

Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork

Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

140
140
90
60
95
95
140
95
95
140
95
140
95
95
95
95
140
95
95
95
95
95
95
95

95

100
95
95

161
95
95

40

80
95
95

95

95

95
80
95
118
95
52
95
40
63
95
60

brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig

brig

sloop
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig

sloop

brig
brig
brig

brig
brig

brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
sloop
brig
sloop
brig
brig
sloop



1793
1793
1793
1794
1794
1795
1795
1795
1795
1795
1795
1795
1795
1795
1795
1796
1796
1796
1796
1797
1798
1799
1800
1800
1800
1800
1801
1801
1801
1802
1802
1802

1803

1804
1804
1804
1804
1805
1806
1806

1806
1806
1807
1808
1810
1811
1812
1813
1815
1815
1816
1817
1818

Air Balloon
Summer

Jane / Jean

Air Balloon
Active

William

Air Balloon
John & Thomas
Air Balloon
William & Margaret
William

Air Balloon
Adventure

Air Balloon
Ceres

Sisters

Busy

Summer

Air Balloon

Air Balloon

Air Balloon
True Briton
Friendship

Air Balloon
Summer
Nimble
Friendship
Expedition
William
Elizabeth & Ann
General Hutchinson
Friendship

Friendship

Elizabeth & Ann
Catherine

John & Sally
William

New Venus
Harmony
Jemima

Ruby
Elizabeth
Success
Acorn
Prince William Henry
Maria
Jane
Virgin
Alert
Gambier
Diamond
Nimble
Nimble

Gidney
Thomas
Marshall
Gidney
Barfoot
Walbank
Gidney
Wrongham
Gidney
Billing
Brown
Gidney
Lessey
Gidney
Rogers
McArthur
Bremner
Thomas
Gidney
Gidney
Gidney
Gunton
Barber

Thomas
Urquhart
Roberts
Nell
Anderson
Edwards
Thomas
Durant

or Durent
Durant

or Durent
Lone
Coates
Rogers
Goodyear
Urquhart
Dingle

Cutting, R
Ruby
Waller
Anthony
Knight
Briggs
Cook
Tonkin
Bly
Hutchinson
Turner
Maryson
Maryson

- ©O=

=

s

William

wEZEEM

William

Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork

Cork

Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Dublin

Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

Yarmouth

Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
London —
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

95
89

95
80
118
95

95
52
93
95
63
95
46
79
78
89
95
95
95
79
86
95
89
92
58
107

52

122

122

93
113

111
115

105
93
116
64
57

73
96
96

brig
brig

brig
brig
brig
brig

brig
sloop
brig
brig
brig
brig
sloop
sloop
sloop
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
brig
sloop
brig

sloop
brig
brig

brig
brig

brig
brig

brig
brig
brig
brig
brig

sloop
brig
brig



1819
1821

1821

Favourite

Odell

Joseph & Ann / William Laws

Blessing

Wallis

T.
William

Thomas

Cork
Cork

Waterford

Yarmouth
London —
Yarmouth
Yarmouth

55

51

sloop

schooner



